For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(v)	 Other price risk

Other price risk relates to the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than changes in interest rates and foreign
exchange rates). The Group is mainly exposed to change in market prices of listed equity securities in
respect of its investments in listed equity classified as financial assets at FVTPL. The management
will monitor the price movements and take appropriate actions when it is required.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at
the end of the reporting period. If the prices of the respective equity instruments had been 10%
(2023: 10%) higher/lower, post-tax loss for the year ended 31 December 2024 would decrease/
increase by approximately S$1,000 (2023: S$2,000) as a result of the changes in fair value of
financial assets at FVTPL.

(vi)	 Fair value measurements

Disclosures of level in fair value hierarchy:

At 31 December 2024
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Note S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Recurring fair value measurements:
Financial assets at FVTPL:

Listed equity securities in Hong Kong (a) 12 – – 12

Financial assets at FVTOCI:
Unlisted equity instruments (b) – – 2,347 2,347

At 31 December 2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Note S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Recurring fair value measurements:
Financial assets at FVTPL:

Listed equity securities in Hong Kong (a) 13 – – 13

Financial assets at FVTOCI:
Unlisted equity instruments (b) – – 3,278 3,278

There have been no transfers between levels 1, 2 and 3 for the years ended 31 December 2024 and
2023. The Group’s policy is to recognise transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy as at the end
of the reporting period in which they occur.

The methods and valuation techniques used for the purpose of measuring fair value are unchanged
compared to the previous reporting periods.

Cool Link (Holdings) Limited  Annual Report 2024124

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)